
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 26 November 2020 

 

Agenda 

Audit Committee 

Thursday, 26 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Remote meeting via video link 

 

This meeting will be held remotely. Committee 

Members will be provided with the details of how to 

connect to the meeting one day before the meeting. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 

 J. S. Bray (Chair)  

 H. Brown 

G. Buttironi 

K. Foreman 

J. P. King 

S. A. Kulka 

C. M. Neame 

S. J. G. Rickman 

Vacant 

 

 Substitutes: 

 Conservatives: M. S. Blacker, R. S. Turner and S. T. Walsh 

 Residents Group: R. J. Feeney, N. D. Harrison and C. T. H. Whinney 

 Green Party: J. C. S. Essex and S. Sinden 

 Liberal Democrats J. E. Philpott 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of 
substitues in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

3.   Declaration of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Statement of Accounts 2019-20 - Audit Progress Update (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
To note the current position regarding completion of the audit of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. 

 

5.   Update of the Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 13 - 32) 

 
To adopt the Code of Corporate Governance so that the Code 
can be reported publicly in the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement.  

 

6.   Risk Management - Quarter 2 2020/21 (Pages 33 - 48) 

 
i. To note the Quarter 2 2020/21 update on risk 

management provided by the report and associated 
annexes and make any observations to the Executive. 

ii. To note the newly identified strategic risk detailed in the 
report and in annex 3 and make any observations to the 
Executive. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7.   Internal Audit 2020/21 - Quarter 2 Progress Report (Pages 49 - 82) 

 
i. That the Committee note the Internal Audit Progress 

report. That the Committee note the Internal Audit 
Progress report attached at    annex 1; 

ii. That the Committee note the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership’s External Quality Assessment (EQA) 
report available at annex 2; 

iii. That the Committee make any comments and/or 
observations on the report to the Council’s Chief 
Financial Officer attached at annex 1; 

iv. That the Committee note the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership’s External Quality Assessment (EQA) 
report available at annex 2. 

 

8.   Any Other Urgent Business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should 
be considered as a matter of urgency – Local Government Act 
1972, Section 100b (4)(b). 
 
Note: Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may 
be supplemented by an oral report. 

 

9.   Exempt Business  

 
RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



Audit Committee  
9 September 2020 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Remote - Virtual Meeting on 9 
September 2020 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors J. S. Bray (Chair), G. Buttironi, K. Foreman (Vice-Chair), J. P. King, 
S. A. Kulka, C. M. Neame and S. J. G. Rickman 

 
Also present: Councillors T. Schofield and V. Lewanski 
 

9.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr H. Brown. 

Chair, Cllr J. Bray paid tribute to Cllr D. Allcard, a Member of the Committee, who 
had sadly passed away on 7 September 2020 and offered the Committee’s 
condolences to his family. 

 

10.   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the previous meeting on 16 July 2020 were approved. 
 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

12.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020 

Members received the External Audit planning report to the Committee from the 
Council’s External Auditors Deloitte. This set out the External Audit Plan for the 
2020 financial audit of the Council.  

Interim Head of Finance, Pat Main, updated the Committee on timing changes for 
preparing the Draft Statement of Accounts this year. There is a delay in publishing 
the Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 on the Council’s w
[...]

higher. 

Cllr V. Lewanski, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Direction and Governance, said that 
the senior management team were working well to cover this role and felt the amber 
risk rating was suitable currently. He undertook to consider these observations as 
part of the end of the Quarter 2 review of the risk registers on behalf of the 
Executive. 

Committee Chair, Cllr J. Bray thanked the Head of Projects and Performance, 
Doula Pont, who was leaving the Council at the end of September for her work and 
support for the Committee. 

RESOLVED that: 

(i) the Quarter 1 2020/21 update on risk management and the Committee’s 
observations for Executive on Strategic Risk 3 (Local government 
reorganisation) and Strategic Risk 5 (Organisational capacity and culture) 
as set out in the Minutes be noted; 

(ii) the newly identified Strategic Risk on COVID-19 second wave response 
detailed in the report and in annex 2 be noted for consideration by the 
Executive. 

 

15.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business. 

 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.02 pm 
 

8

Agenda Item 2



  

  

 

 

SIGNED OFF BY Interim Head of Finance 

AUTHOR Pat Main 
Interim Head of Finance  

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276063 

EMAIL pat.main@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

TO Audit Committee 

DATE Thursday, 26 November 2020 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

 

KEY DECISION 
REQUIRED: 

No  

WARD (S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

SUBJECT: Statement of Accounts 2019/20 – Audit Progress Update 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the current position regarding completion of the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 be noted. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Audit Committee has delegated responsibility for approving the Council’s annual 
Statement of Accounts and for receiving the external auditor’s report on them. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The draft Statement of Accounts was published on the Council’s website on 5 October 
2020 and the audit by Deloitte LLP commenced on that day. 
 
The original intention was for the external audit lead to attend this meeting to present their 
(ISA260) report with the outcome of the audit. At the time of preparing this report, the audit 
work had not yet concluded therefore the audited Statement of Accounts and the external 
auditor’s report are not yet available for approval by this Committee. 
 
A verbal update will be provided by officers to this meeting of Audit Committee regarding 
the anticipated date for receipt of the auditor’s report.  
 
 

The Audit Committee has authority to approve the above recommendations. 

STATUTORY POWERS 

9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:pat.main@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


  

  

 

1. The Council is required to produce a Statement of Accounts by the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

2. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000 and the Council’s Constitution approval of the Statement of Accounts 
is an Audit Committee responsibility. 

BACKGROUND 

3. For the 2019/20 Accounts the publication and audit deadlines in the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations have been amended due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  

KEY INFORMATION 

4. The main provisions in the Accounts & Audit Regulations for the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts and progress against them are set out below. 

5. The responsible financial officer must, by 31 August 2020, sign and date the Statement 
of Accounts and certify that it presents a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Council at the end of the financial year and of the Council’s income and expenditure 
for that year. 

 The Interim Head of Finance & Assets (as the Council’s Chief Finance Officer) 
signed and published the draft Statement of Accounts on 5 October.  

 As previously reported to Audit Committee, the primary reasons for the delay in 
publication were competing demands on the Finance team’s capacity due
[...]
f the 
Accounts and supporting documents whereby interested parties may submit requests 
during the audit period for more detail on the information included in the Accounts. To 
date one request has been received relating to the 2019/20 Accounts. 

RISK MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

12. There are none. 

HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

13. There are none. 

CONSULTATION 

14. There are no specific consultation requirements 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 

15.  

Background Papers: 
 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 website link 

11

Agenda Item 4

https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20210/finance/268/annual_financial_reports


This page is intentionally left blank

12



 

SIGNED OFF BY Caroline Waterworth, 
Commercial and Investment 
Director 

AUTHOR Alex Berry, Deputy Democratic 
Services Manager 

TELEPHONE 01737 276815 

EMAIL alex.berry@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Audit Committee 

DATE Thursday 26 November 2020 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Direction and Governance 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Update of the Code of Corporate Governance 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the draft Code of Corporate Governance be adopted, and that compliance with 
the Code is reported publicly in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Each local authority is required to develop and maintain an up to date Code of Corporate 
Governance. The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles of good 
governance and the arrangements in place to ensure that the Council conducts its 
business in accordance with the law and proper standards. It provides assurance that the 
Council is meeting best practice in protecting its assets and serving the community. The 
updated Code, which is attached at annex 1, has been reviewed by the Governance Task 
Group and is recommended for adoption by the Committee. Once adopted, the Code will 
apply to all members and officers in the discharge of their duties. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The updated Code of Corporate Governance has been drafted in accordance with the 
principles set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) guidance entitled 

13

Agenda Item 5



‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. In this guidance, seven core 
principles that should underpin the governance framework of a local authority are defined.  
 

The Audit Committee has authority to approve the above recommendations. 

 

STATUTORY POWERS 

1. The Council has statutory duties under section 5 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 ensuring lawfulness and fairness of decision making (the 
responsibility of the Monitoring Officer). Also, the proper administration of the 
Council’s affairs under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 (the 
responsibility of the Section 151 officer). 

BACKGROUND 

2. Each local authority is required to adopt a Code of Corporate Governance. The draft 
Code of Corporate Governance, as attached at annex 1, has been produced using 
the latest guidance by CIPFA and SOLACE.  
  

3. The seven core principles that should underpin the governance framework of a local 
authority as outlined in the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance are: 

i. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values and respecting the rules of law.  

ii. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement.  
iii. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 

environmental benefits.  
iv. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement 

of the intended outcomes.  
v. Developing the Council's capacity, including the capability of its 

leadership and the individuals within it.  
vi. Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 

strong public financial management  
vii. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit, to 

deliver effective accountability.  
 

4. The Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement each year in 
order to report publicly on compliance with the Code and how the Council has met 
the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The annual review of 
governance will assess the level of compliance with the code’s governance 
principles. 

KEY INFORMATION 

5. A review of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance has been undertaken to 
ensure that it is underpinned by the latest CIPFA and SOLACE guidance. 
 

6. The new draft Code of Corporate Governance has been drawn up in consultation 
with the Monitoring Officer, the Head of Finance and the Head of Organisational 
Development. 
 

14

Agenda Item 5



7. The Governance Task Group considered the draft Code at its meeting on 10 
September 2020. The Group recommended several changes and updates to ensure 
all the evidence had been captured and the Code supported long-term service 
improvements. The Group considered the amended draft Code at its meeting on 22 
October 2020, where it agreed to recommend the updated Code for adoption to the 
Audit Committee. 
 

8. The information set out in the framework within the Code demonstrates that the 
Council continually seeks to ensure it remains well governed. The Code confirms 
the Council’s recognition that to deliver good governance it must always seek to 
achieve its objectives whilst acting in the public interest. 

OPTIONS 

9. To consider and approve the adoption of the updated Code of Corporate 
Governance as attached in annex 1. Once adopted, the Code will apply to all 
Members and Officers in the discharge of their duties. The Council will be required 
to report publicly on its compliance with the Code in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

10. To consider the updated Code of Corporate Governance and suggest changes prior 
to approving the Code for adoption. There may be a delay in the adoption of the 
Code if the suggested changes are such that the Committee needs to consider the 
adoption of a newly drafted Code at a future meeting. 
 

11. To reject the adoption of the updated Code of Corporate Governance. This is not 
recommended as the Code would not be in line with current guidance and would not 
properly reflect the work the Council does to ensure good governance. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

12. Corporate governance is the way in which the council directs and controls its 
arrangements to ensure that the intended outcomes for stakeholders are defined 
and achieved. A robust governance code provides assurance that the Council is 
meeting best practice in protecting its assets and serving the community. 
 

13. Corporate governance is how the Council ensures it is doing the right things, in the 
right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable 
manner. 
 

14. The Council has statutory duties to ensure proper governance of its members, 
officers, assets, services and decision making. Failure of the Council’s corporate 
governance framework could result in unlawful decisions and conduct. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

15. There are none.  

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

16. There are none.  

15

Agenda Item 5



COMMUNICATION IMPLICATIONS 

17. There are none.  

RISK MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

18. The Council has statutory duties to ensure proper governance. A breakdown in 
governance creates a range of serious risks, including legal, financial and 
reputational. 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

19. There are none. 

CONSULTATION 

20. The Code of Corporate Governance has been drawn up in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, the Head of Finance and the Head of Organisational 
Development, and considered at a meeting of the Corporate Governance Group. 
 

21. The Governance Task Group has reviewed the draft updated Code and suggested 
changes which have been incorporated into the attached Code. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

There are none. 

 

16

Agenda Item 5



 

Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
Code of Corporate Governance 

 
Document History 
 

Version Date Author Change Description Reviewed and approved by 

1 17/03/20 Alex Berry First draft Corporate Governance Group 

2 07/09/20 Alex Berry Confirming updates  

3 11/09/20 Alex Berry Updates following GTG 
on 10/09/20 

Governance Task Group 

Next review date: September 2021 

 
Introduction 
 
Corporate Governance is about how the Council ensures that it is doing things right, 
in the right way, for the right people. It enables the Council to define and pursue its 
visions effectively in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner. 
 
Each local authority is required to develop and maintain an up to date Code of 
Corporate Governance and to prepare an Annual Governance Statement in order to 
report publicly on its compliance with the Code. 

 
The council’s Code of Corporate Governance has been developed in accordance with 
the seven core principles that should underpin the governance framework of a local 
authority, as outlined in the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance “Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government: Framework 2016 Edition.” 
 
The seven principles of good governance are: 
 

1. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the rules of law.  

2. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement.  
3. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 

benefits.  
4. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the 

intended outcomes.  
5. Developing the Council's capacity, including the capability of its leadership and 

the individuals within it.  
6. Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong 

public financial management  
7. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit, to deliver 

effective accountability.  

17



 
Code of Corporation Governance 
 
The information set out in the 
[...]
 the report and associated annexes and make any observations to the 
Executive. 

(ii) That the Audit Committee note the newly identified strategic risk detailed 
in the report and in annex 3 and make any observations to the Executive. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit Committee’s constitutional responsibilities require it to receive regular updated 
on risk management. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on risk management in Q2 of 2020/21. Additional detail is 
provided in the report as well as the associated annexes. 

 

The Committee has the authority to approve the above recommendations 

 

STATUTORY POWERS 

33

Agenda Item 6



1. The Council holds various statutory responsibilities for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and that public money is safeguarded, 
accounted for and is used economically and effectively. 

2. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act (1999) to put in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs. 

3. The discharge of this responsibility includes arrangements for managing risk. 

4. The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance outlines these core governance 
principles; compliance with the code is reported each year via the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

5. The Audit Committee has constitutional responsibilities in the area of risk 
management, including to: 

 Consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the  
control framework and seek assurance that action is being taken to mitigate those 
risks identified; and, 

 Monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in the 
Council. 

BACKGROUND 

6. Reigate and Banstead Borough Council has a proactive approach to risk 
management. It is an integral part of the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements and is built into management processes. 

7. The Council operates a two-tiered risk management process to address the dynamic 
and interdepend
[...]
port  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) That the Committee note the Internal Audit Progress report attached at 
annex 1; 

(ii) That the Committee note the Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s External 
Quality Assessment (EQA) report available at annex 2; 

(iii) That the Committee make any comments and/or observations on the report 
to the Council’s Chief Financial Officer. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

In accordance with its constitutional responsibilities and the Council’s Internal Audit 
Charter, the Audit Committee is required to receive regular updates on the progress of 
internal audit plan delivery. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 

 

The Committee has the authority to approve the above recommendations 

 

STATUTORY POWERS 

1. The requirement of an internal audit function in local government is detailed within 
the Accounts and Audit (England) regulations (2015), which state that authorities 
must: ‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of [their] 

49

Agenda Item 7



risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance’. 

2. The latter standards are defined in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) which were last updated in 2017. 

3. Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act (1972), the Council’s Chief 
Financial Officer holds the statutory responsibility for the overall financial 
administration of the Council’s affairs and is therefore responsible for maintaining 
an adequate and effective internal audit function. 
 

BACKGROUND 

4. The Council’s internal auditors are the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP). 

5. The Partnership is hosted by Hampshire County Council and is comprised of a 
number of local authorities and other public sector organisations. 

6. A professional, independent and objective internal audit service is a key element of 
ensuring 
[...]
 the response to, and recovery from, the COVID-19 pandemic.  

22. As such, the actions have been assigned revised implementation dates. They will 
continue to be reported to the Audit Committee until their implementation. It is 
expected that all actions for the audits appearing in section 4 will be concluded by 
the end of April 2020. 

 

Amendments to the audit plan 

23. Section 8 of the report at annex 1 summarises the amendments made to the 2020/21 
audit plan. 

24. Since the Audit Committee were last updated on Audit Plan delivery on 9 September, 
one amendment has been made to the plan. 

25. At the request of the Chief Finance Officer, an audit on the Council’s approach to 
claims under the Local Government Compensation Scheme (LGCS) for partial 
reimbursement of income losses incurred during the pandemic will take place in Q3. 
This will help provide assurance that the methodology used to prepare and submit 
claims meets Government (MHCLG) criteria and thereby reduces the risk of under 
claiming and/or claim rejection for non-compliance, To accommodate this, the audit 
on Treasury Management that was originally due to take place in Q3 will now take 
place in 2021/22. 

 

SIAP External Quality Assessment 

26. During September 2020, the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) undertook an External 
Quality Assessment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership which considered 
their conformance with the International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF), 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Local Government 
Application Note (LGAN). The final report from the IIA is attached at Annex 2 and 
concludes that SIAP conform with all aspects of the IPPF, PSIAS and LGAN. 

OPTIONS 

27. The Committee has two options: 

28. Option 1: Note the report and make any observations and comments on its contents 
to the Council’s Chief Financial Officer. 

29. Option 2: Note the report and make no observations to the Council’s Chief Financial 
Officer. 

[...]
 of Accounts 2019-20 - Audit Progress Update
	5 Update of the Code of Corporate Governance
	Annex 1 - Draft Code of Corporate Governance

	6 Risk Management - Quarter 2 2020/21
	Annex 1 - Q2 2020/21 strategic risk update
	Annex 3 - Q2 2020/21 new strategic risk

	7 Internal Audit 2020/21 - Quarter 2 Progress Report
	Annex 1 - Q2 2020/21 internal audit progress report
	Annex 2 - SIAP EQA report




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee  
26 November 2020 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held remotely on 26 November 2020 at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors J. S. Bray (Chair), H. Brown, G. Buttironi, K. Foreman (Vice-Chair), 
J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, C. M. Neame and S. J. G. Rickman. 
 
 

16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

17.   MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 9 September 2020 were approved. 
 

18.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20 - AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Interim Head of Finance explained that the original intention was for the 
external audit lead to attend this meeting to present their (ISA260) report with the 
outcome of the audit. At the time of preparing the report, the audit work had not yet 
concluded therefore the audited Statement of Accounts and the external auditor’s 
report were not available for approval. 
 
It was stated that Deloitte still had transaction testing work to undertake and quality 
checking prior to reporting. They indicated that work was now expected to be 
completed in the new year. This was not inconsistent with other Local Authorities 
who were in a similar position. Capacity issues at the auditing firms remained a 
challenge. 
 
Ordinarily the deadline to publish draft accounts fell on 31 May with completion of 
the audit by 30 November, however all dates had been pushed back this year due 
to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Council met its revised deadline to publish its 
accounts on 5 October and the audit started on that day as planned.  
 
Members were assured that there would not be any sanctions due to the late 
publication of the audit report. It was also unlikely that the late publication of the 
2019/20 audited accounts would have a knock-on effect on closedown for 2020/21, 
but the overlap would add some new pressures on the Finance team. 
 
Once the audited accounts were available, a special meeting of the Committee 
would be convened along with a pre-meeting briefing on the accounts for 
Committee Members.   
 
RESOLVED that the current position regarding completion of the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 be noted. 



Audit Committee  
26 November 2020 Minutes 

 
 

20.   UPDATE OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Deputy Democratic Services Manager explained that each local authority was 
required to develop and maintain an up to date Code of Corporate Governance. 
The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles of good governance and 
the arrangements in place to ensure that the Council conducts its business in 
accordance with the law and proper standards. It provides assurance that the 
Council meets best practice in protecting its assets and serving the community. The 
updated Code had been reviewed by the Governance Task Group and was 
recommended for adoption by the Committee. Once adopted, the Code would apply 
to all members and officers in the discharge of their duties. 
 
It was noted that the updated Code of Corporate Governance had been drafted in 
accordance with the principles set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE). 
 
RESOLVED that the adoption of the updated Code of Corporate Governance be 
approved. 
 

21.   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 2 2020/21 

Councillor Lewinski introduced the item stating that the report provided an update 
on risk management in Quarter 2 of 2020/21 and the Annex showed the Council’s 
risks and their ratings. 
 
One new strategic risk was identified in quarter 2 and this related to the proposed 
reform of the planning system, currently in White Paper stage. The full risk 
description was shown in Annex 3 of the report. 
 
The Committee was pleased that financial sustainability had been updated to show 
the progress made. Organisational capacity and culture originally required more 
work, however the potential risk of becoming a unitary authority had currently been 
taken off the table.  
 
The Committee considered information relating to the red rated operational risk 
within the exempt part of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) The Audit Committee notes the Quarter 2 update on risk management 
provided by the report and associated annexes (including within the 
exempt part of the meeting); and 
 

(ii) the Audit Committee notes the newly identified strategic risk detailed in the 
report and in annex 3. 

 

22.   INTERNAL AUDIT 2020/21 - QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT 

Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), gave 
an overview of Appendix 1, explaining that this was the second progress report for 
the year. 
 



Audit Committee  
26 November 2020 Minutes 

 

There were some overdue actions but SIAP continued to work with Officers on 
these.  It was noted that Ethical Governance was now showing as 1 management 
action as opposed to 4 set out within the report. All those actions showing as 
overdue now had a revised target date and this was due to competing demands on 
Officers as the Council responded to the COVID-19 Pandemic. These actions would 
continue to show as overdue and would continue to be monitored. 
 
The quarter 2 audits were coming to a close and all quarter 3 audits have been 
scoped in all areas apart from one (cyber security review). It was anticipated that 
Quarter 4 audits would be scoped prior to Christmas and officers continued to work 
positively with SIAP despite current circumstances. 
 
It was noted that the treasury management audit had been removed until 2021/22 in 
order to account for the new review from Government regarding the Local 
Government Compensation Scheme and this was explained to Members.  
 
Two reports had been finished and this was a credit to Officers. Staff and the 
Internal Auditors were thanked. 
 
Neil Pittman, Head of SIAP, explained that during September 2020, the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA) undertook an External Quality Assessment (EQA) of the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership which considered their conformance with the 
International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF), Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and the Local Government Application Note (LGAN). 
 
The EQA stated that SIAP conformed to all standards and requirements of the 
audit. The value added was detailed on page 75 of the EQA report and this 
provided a credible benchmark against other providers. SIAP’s outcome was that 
they were Excellent in three areas and Good in two. The aspiration was to become 
Excellent in all areas and an action plan had been formulated. This was taken 
forward to the Stakeholder Board, of which Pat Main, Interim Head of Finance, was 
a member. 
 
The EQA document was important to present as it gave the Council and its 
Members independent assurance. 
 
SIAP were congratulated on their report. 
 
RESOVLED that: 
 

(i) That the Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress report attached at 
annex 1; 
 

(ii) the Committee notes the Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s External 
Quality Assessment (EQA) report available at annex 2. 

 

23.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee  
26 November 2020 Minutes 

 

24.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for part of agenda item 6 (Risk Management – Quarter 2 2020/21) under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that: 
 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and 

ii. information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 


